

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 16 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

JOHNNY SHANE KORMONDY, :
Appellant, :
v. : CASE NO. 84,709
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHET KAUFMAN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 814253
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	44
ARGUMENT	46
<u>ISSUE I:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED A DEPUTY TO BOLSTER WILLIE LONG'S TESTIMONY AND INTRODUCE HARMFUL INADMISSIBLE DOUBLE HEARSAY UNDER THE ERRONEOUS GUISE OF A PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT, THUS VIOLATING FLORIDA LAW AND KORMONDY'S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	46
<u>ISSUE II:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO PREMEDITATED MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO EXCLUDE THE REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS ESTABLISHED BY ITS OWN EVIDENCE OF AN ACCIDENTAL, UNPREMEDITATED SHOOTING; AND THE COURT COMPOUNDED THE ERROR BY NOT INVALIDATING THE MURDER VERDICT AND INSTRUCTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER PREMEDITATION.	52
<u>ISSUE III:</u> THE TRIAL JUDGE VIOLATED KORMONDY'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN THE PENALTY PHASE BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO PRESENT INADMISSIBLE BAD CHARACTER EVIDENCE INCLUDING UNCONVICTED CRIMES OR WRONGS, OTHER ACTS, AND NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	60
<u>ISSUE IV:</u> THE COURT COMMITTED MULTIPLE ERRORS IN ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTING, FINDING, AND DOUBLING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, THEREBY VIOLATING FLORIDA LAW AND KORMONDY'S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	71
<u>ISSUE V:</u> THE JUDGE ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO FIND VALID MITIGATION ESTABLISHED BY THE EVIDENCE, THEREBY DISTORTING THE WEIGHING PROCESS IN VIOLATION OF KORMONDY'S STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	86

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>ARGUMENT (cont'd)</u>	
ISSUE VI: THE DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND HERE WAS DISPROPORTIONAL PUNISHMENT IN LIGHT OF SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATION AND ONLY TWO VALID AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES THAT AROSE SOLELY FROM THE PRESENT CRIME.	97
CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100
APPENDIX A	
APPENDIX B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 834, 112 S. Ct. 114, 116 L. Ed. 2d 83 (1991)	48, 49
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	83
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, 64 USLW 3502 (1996)	75-77
<u>Besaraba v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	99
<u>Bowen v. Bowen</u> , 471 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 1985)	69
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968)	62
<u>Calhoun v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	51
<u>Callins v. Collins</u> , 114 S. Ct. 1127, 127 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1994)	98
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	87, 90, 97
<u>Caruso v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	49, 90, 92
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	91
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1090, 110 S. Ct. 1835, 108 L. Ed. 2d 963 (1990)	84, 99
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1992)	84
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	53, 94
<u>Colina v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1990)	62, 70, 96
<u>Cortes v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D576 (Fla. 3d DCA March 6, 1996)	49
<u>Deaton v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)	89
<u>Derrick v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	61, 70
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 152 Fla. 63, 10 So. 2d 731 (1942)	58, 59
<u>Driggers v. State</u> , 164 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1964)	59
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982)	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992)	78
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S176 (Fla. April 18, 1996)	62
<u>Fennie v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 1120, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1083 (1995)	95
<u>Fernandez-Carballo v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	51
<u>Fishman v. Fishman</u> , 656 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1995)	69
<u>Forehand v. State</u> , 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (1936)	58
<u>Frank v. United States</u> , 347 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir.), cert. dismissed, 382 U.S. 923, 86 S. Ct. 317, 15 L. Ed. 2d 338 (1965), and vacated on other grounds, 384 U.S. 882, 86 S. Ct. 1912, 16 L. Ed. 2d 994 (1966)	68
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	62, 64, 65, 70, 71
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S85 (Fla. Feb. 22, 1996)	75
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	62, 64, 65, 70-72, 74, 75, 77, 81
<u>Gibson v. Bennett</u> , 561 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1990)	69
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1003, 113 S. Ct. 610, 121 L. Ed. 2d 545 (1992)	75, 89
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 1317, 131 L. Ed. 2d 198 (1995)	94
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987)	63
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)	57, 59
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla.), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 109, 126 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993)	94
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 1118, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1995)	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 640 So 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	82
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 972, 112 S. Ct. 450, 116 L. Ed. 2d 468 (1991)	94
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 989, 105 S. Ct. 396, 83 L. Ed. 2d 330 (1984)	94
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821, 95 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987)	90
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S139 (Fla. March 21, 1996)	62, 64, 65, 71
<u>Hodges v. Florida</u> , 506 U.S. 803, 113 S. Ct. 33, 121 L. Ed. 2d 6 (1992)	78, 85
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 598 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	67
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	53, 58, 59
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 960, 111 S. Ct. 2275, 114 L. Ed. 2d 726 (1991)	91
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	48, 49
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	56, 59
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	71, 73, 74, 78
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	49
<u>Johnson v. Bednar</u> , 573 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 1991)	69
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	86, 95
<u>King v. State</u> , 353 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	68
<u>Lackey v. Texas</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1421, 131 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1995)	98
<u>Lee v. Illinois</u> , 476 U.S. 530, 106 S. Ct. 2056, 90 L. Ed. 2d 514 (1986)	62, 63
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	77, 80, 91, 99
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978)	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Maggard v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 977 (Fla.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1059, 102 S. Ct. 610, 70 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1981)	62, 64, 65, 70
<u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	58, 59
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 587 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1991)	49
<u>McKennon v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1981)	60
<u>Meehan v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	68
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla.), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 2726, 129 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1994)	95
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	93
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S66 (Fla. Feb. 8, 1996) (on rehearing denied)	53, 56, 59, 60
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	87, 90, 93
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	83
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)	90
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	91
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)	82
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	81
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 940, 130 L. Ed. 2d 884 (1995)	82
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	61
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1110, 111 S. Ct. 1024, 112 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1991)	73, 74
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 969, 97 S. Ct. 2929, 53 L. Ed. 2d 1065 (1977)	84, 85
<u>Rankin v. State</u> , 143 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1962)	51
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 80 Fla. 634, 86 So. 619 (1920)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	77
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	84
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	62, 64, 70
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 99, 126 L. Ed. 2d 66 (1993)	48, 52
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1037, 109 S. Ct. 1937, 104 L. Ed. 2d 408 (1989)	77, 79, 81, 83, 86
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	90
<u>Smithie v. State</u> , 84 Fla. 498, 94 So. 156 (1922)	58
<u>Snipes v. State</u> , 154 Fla. 262, 17 So. 2d 93 (1944)	58
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	91, 92
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 20 FLW S589 (Fla. Dec. 7, 1995)	73
<u>State v. Green</u> , 667 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1995)	62
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	50
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 111, 130 L. Ed. 2d 58 (1994)	85
<u>Stokes v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1989)	75
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 156 Fla. 122, 22 So. 2d 639 (1945)	58
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S9 (Fla. Jan. 4, 1996)	56, 59, 98, 99
<u>The Fla. Bar v. Taylor</u> , 648 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1995)	69
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	77, 80
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	98
<u>Tome v. United States</u> , 115 S. Ct. 696, 130 L. Ed. 2d 574 (1995)	50
<u>Turtle v. State</u> , 600 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Valdes v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 2725, 129 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1994)	76
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 499 U.S. 932, 111 S. Ct. 1339, 113 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1991)	57, 59
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 943, 130 L. Ed. 2d 887 (1995)	54
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 106, 133 L. Ed. 2d 59 (1995)	65, 78
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 103 S. Ct. 2733, 77 L. Ed. 2d 235 (1983)	82, 89

CONSTITUTIONS

Amendment V, United States Constitution	60, 71, 82
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	47, 53, 60, 71, 86
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	53, 60, 71, 82, 86, 97
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	47, 53, 60, 71, 82, 86, 97
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	71, 86, 97
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	47, 53, 71, 82, 86
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	47, 53, 60, 71
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	53, 60, 71, 82, 86, 97
Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
Section 90.608, Florida Statutes (1993)	50
Section 90.801(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1993)	47, 48
Section 90.803, Florida Statutes (1993)	47
Section 90.804, Florida Statutes (1993)	47
Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes (1993)	76, 77
Section 921.141(5)(f), Florida Statutes (1993)	81, 82, 93
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes (1993)	71, 74

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles W. Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> , Section 801.8 (1994 ed.)	48
